

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

Index No. _____

VERIFIED PETITION

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Brennan Center’s FOIL Request	2
B. The NYPD Constructively Denied The FOIL Request	5
C. The Brennan Center Has Exhausted All Administrative Remedies	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE NYPD’S DENIAL OF THE BRENNAN CENTER’S REQUEST MERITS ARTICLE 78 REVIEW	8
II. THE NYPD’S CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF THE REQUEST VIOLATES FOIL.....	10
III. THE BRENNAN CENTER IS ENTITLED TO ITS LEGAL COSTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barry v. O'Neill</i> , 185 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep't 2020)	12
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1986).....	8
<i>Empire Ctr. for Pub. Pol'y v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 759 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2021)	11
<i>Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984).....	8
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 419 N.Y.S.2d 467 (1979).....	8
<i>Gajadhar v. New York Police Dep't</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1218(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2018).....	10
<i>Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 653 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 133 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep't 2015)	11
<i>Kohler-Hausmann v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1214(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....	11
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 2011 WL 675562 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 14, 2011)	9
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v City of New York Police Dept.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dept 2013).....	10
<i>Matter of Newton v. Police Dep't</i> , 183 A.D.2d 621 (1st Dep't 1992)	10
<i>West Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 893 N.Y.S.2d 825, 826 (2009).....	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR 217(1).....	9

Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(a).....7, 12, 13

Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(b)8, 9

Public Officers Law § 89(3)(a).....7, 8, 10, 12
